

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA  
FORT WAYNE DIVISION**

TORREY BAUER, DAVID CERTO,	)	
and INDIANA RIGHT TO	)	
LIFE, INC.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
v.	)	CAUSE NO. 3:08-cv-196
	)	
RANDALL T. SHEPARD, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

GREGORY F. ZOELLER  
Attorney General of Indiana

THOMAS M. FISHER  
Solicitor General

HEATHER L. HAGAN  
ASHLEY E. TATMAN  
Deputy Attorneys General

Office of the Attorney General  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington Street  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  
Telephone: (317) 232-6255  
Facsimile: (317) 232-7979  
[Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov](mailto:Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov)  
[Heather.Hagan@atg.in.gov](mailto:Heather.Hagan@atg.in.gov)  
[Ashley.Tatman@atg.in.gov](mailto:Ashley.Tatman@atg.in.gov)

GEORGE T. PATTON, JR.  
MARISOL SANCHEZ  
SUZANNA HARTZELL-BAIRD

Bose McKinney & Evans LLP  
2700 First Indiana Plaza  
135 N. Pennsylvania Street  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  
Telephone: (317) 684-5000  
Facsimile: (317) 684-5173  
[gpatton@boselaw.com](mailto:gpatton@boselaw.com)  
[msanchez@boselaw.com](mailto:msanchez@boselaw.com)  
[shartzell-baird@boselaw.com](mailto:shartzell-baird@boselaw.com)

*Counsel for Defendants Randall T. Shepard, et al*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Memorandum in Support of Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment.....1

Statement of Issues ..... 1

Statement of Material Facts .....2

Argument .....12

I. Regarding the PPC Canons, Substantial Article III Questions Remain.....12

II. The PPC Canon is Constitutional on Its Face .....14

A. The State has a compelling need to protect litigants’ due process rights .....15

B. The PPC Canon is narrowly tailored for this compelling State interest ....16

C. There are no useful, but more narrowly tailored, alternatives, which also negates Plaintiffs’ void-for-vagueness claim.....19

III. The Recusal Canon Facially Succeeds; No Facts Support As-Applied Claims ....21

IV. The Solicitation Canons Are Valid Protections Against Judicial Coercion .....24

A. The Direct Solicitation Canon is valid facially because it prevents even implicit coercion, and valid as applied to Certo for the same reason.....24

1. Protecting donors from coercion is a compelling State interest ....24

2. The Direct Solicitation Canon is narrowly tailored to serve the State’s compelling interest.....26

3. The Solicitation Canons are valid as applied to Certo.....26

V. The Narrowly Drawn Partisan Activities Canons Advance Compelling Interests .....29

A. Excessive partisan activities threaten judicial independence.....29

Conclusion .....35

Certificate of Service .....36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Adair v. Sherman*,  
230 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2000) .....12, 34

*Alaska Right to Life Political Action Committee v. Feldman*,  
380 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (D. Alaska 2005) .....21, 22

*Broadrick v. Oklahoma*,  
413 U.S. 601 (1973).....14

*Buckley v. Illinois Judicial Inquiry Bd.*,  
997 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... *passim*

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976).....29

*Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.*,  
472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007) .....15

*Crawford v. Marion County Election Board*,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 128 S.Ct. 1610 (2008).....29

*Duwe v. Alexander*,  
490 F. Supp. 2d 968 (W.D. Wis. 2007) .....21

*Family Trust Found. of Kentucky, Inc. v. Wolnitzek*,  
345 F. Supp. 2d 672 (E.D. Ky. 2004) .....21, 22

*Federal Election Comm’n v. Beaumont*,  
539 U.S. 146 (2003).....13, 23

*Federal Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 449 (2007).....31

*Indiana Right to Life, Inc. v. Shepard*,  
507 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... *passim*

*Indiana Rightht to Life v. Shepard*,  
463 F. Supp. 2d 879 (N.D. Ind. 2006) .....21

*In re Dunleavy*,  
838 A.2d 338 (Me. 2003).....26

*In re Fadeley*,  
802 P.2d 31 (Or. 1990) .....24, 26

*In re Katic*,  
 549 N.E.2d 1039 (Ind. 1990) .....33, 34

*In re Raab*,  
 793 N.E.2d 1287 (2003).....30, 32

*In re Vincent*,  
 172 P.3d 605 (N.M. 2007) .....32

*In re Watson*,  
 794 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2003).....15

*Kansas Judicial Review v. Stout*,  
 No. 06-3290, 2009 WL 1026486 (10th Cir. April 17, 2009).....13

*Kansas Judicial Watch v. Stout*,  
 440 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (D. Kan. 2006) .....16, 17

*Lawson v. Hill*,  
 368 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2004) .....13

*McConnell v. Federal Election Comm’n*,  
 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....31

*Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....23

*North Dakota Family Alliance, Inc. v. Bader*,  
 361 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (D.N.D. 2005).....17, 21, 22

*Republican Party of Minnesota v. White*,  
 536 U.S. 765 (2002)..... *passim*

*Siefert v. Alexander*,  
 597 F. Supp. 2d 860 (W.D.Wis. 2009) .....24, 25, 30

*Stretton v. Disciplinary Bd. of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania*,  
 944 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1991).....26

*Wersal v. Sexton*,  
 No. 08-613, 2009 WL 279935 (D. Minn Feb. 4, 2009).....26, 31, 32

*Yost v. Stout*,  
 No. 06-4122-JAR, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107557 (D. Kan. Nov. 16, 2008).....32

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 455(a) .....22

**RULES**

Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Canon 2A.....20

Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Canon 7(A)(2).....30

Ill. S. Ct. R. 67(B)(1)(c).....17

Ind. Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 1.2 .....20

Ind. Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 2.1 .....20

Ind. Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 2.11 .....3, 6

Ind. Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 4.1 .....31

Ind. Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 4.1(A) .....3, 26, 30

Ind. Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 4.1(A)(1).....3, 33

Ind. Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 4.1(A)(2).....3

Ind. Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 4.1(A)(13).....2, 17, 19

Ind. Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 4.1(C).....3

Ind. Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 5A(3)(d)(ii).....17

Ind. Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 5C(1).....32

Ind. Code of Judicial Conduct, “Terminology” .....3, 17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Former Vegas Judge Censured*, Assoc. Press Alert - Political, July 5, 2005, available at  
<http://www.krnv.com/Global/story.asp?S=3546295&nav=8faObgVv> .....25

Report of the Fourth Annual Meeting of the State Bar Association of Indiana (1900).....34
